## **BILL NO. 19-247**

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR FACILITATION SERVICES FOR IGNITE STRATEGIC PLAN IMPLEMENTATION PLAN DEVELOPMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND KU PUBLIC MANAGEMENT CENTER IN THE AMOUNT OF \$39,900.

WHEREAS, on July 17, 2019, the City Council approved Resolution No. 19-12 adopting the City of Lee's Summit Community Strategic Plan (Ignite) Framework; and,

WHEREAS, the Ignite Framework identified a community vision, organizational mission and values, partnership approach, and seven critical success factors for future of the community; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted this framework to guide their future policy direction, align City programs and resources, and encourage collaboration and a shared community focus with citizens and community partners, and,

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to create implementation plans for each of Ignite's seven critical success factors using a collaborative process that harnesses the experience, talents, and ideas of Councilmembers, City Staff, Community Partners, and Citizens (C4); and,

WHEREAS, the Kansas University Public Management Center has extensive, focused expertise in local government strategic planning, public engagement, and facilitation of collaborative decision making and can provide the best assistance to the City to facilitate the C4 groups in developing Ignite Implementation Plans.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. The Intergovernmental Agreement which is attached as <u>Exhibit A</u> and incorporated herein by reference (the "Agreement"), is hereby approved and the Mayor is authorized and directed to execute an agreement that in substantially the same form as the attached Agreement.

SECTION 2. City officers and agents of the City are each hereby authorized and directed to take such action and execute such other documents, certificates and instruments as may be necessary or desirable to carry out and comply with the intent of this Ordinance and Intergovernmental Agreement

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 4. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences or clauses.

## **BILL NO. 19-247**

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, thisday o, 2019.	
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri	
APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this da	y of, 2019.
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
City Attorney Brian W. Head	